LIMITED ONE YEAR WARRANTY

One-Touch by eLAIR ENTERPRISES, LLC, manufactured by Son Lan Industries, is warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship, when installed per instructions, under normal use and service, for 1-year from the date of delivery to the original purchaser. Our obligation under this warranty is limited to replacing or repairing at The Son Lan Industries in Waxahachie, Texas, any part or parts returned to us with transportation charges prepaid, which our examination discloses, to our satisfaction, to have been thus defective. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, and of all other obligations or liabilities on our part. eLAIR ENTERPRISES, LLC'S LIABILITY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE WRITTEN WARRANTIES SPECIFIED HEREIN. eLAIR ENTERPRISES, LLC DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANT ABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. We do not assume, nor authorize any other person to assume for us, any other obligation or liability in connection with the sale or use of One-Touch. This warranty shall not apply to any part or parts which have been altered or repaired outside of Son Lan Industries nor to parts which have been subjected to misuse, abuse, neglect, accident or damage caused by overloading, over operating, or to One-Touch where improperly applied or installed. An improper installation or application, or any substitution of parts not manufactured by Son Lan Industries, shall void this warranty. We make no guarantee as to normal wear and tear, nor shall we be liable for loss of time to the user while the product is out of commission, nor for any labor or other expense, damage or loss occasioned, or claimed to be occasioned, by such defective parts.